
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Susan Moses, Tor Hill House 2nd Floor South c/o , Torquay, Town Hall TQ1 3DR 

 

Email: susan.moses@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

 

 

 

Torbay Child Poverty Commission 
Meeting Agenda 

 
Thursday, 20 June 2013 at 9.30 am – 11 a.m. 

to be held in Brixham Youth Enquiry Service, The Edge, Bolton Street, Brixham TQ5 9DH 
 

Membership 

Councillor Neil Bent 

Councillor Robert Excell 

Councillor Jenny Faulkner 

Michelle Kennedy (Chair) 

Richard Williams 

Julie Sharland 

 

Councillor Julien Parrott 

Councillor Ken Pritchard 

Nikki Henderson 

Sheena Leaf 

Anna Kettley 

 

1.   Child Poverty Commission meets the Community  

 09.00 a.m.-11.00 a.m. 
 
Schools Nikki Bond, Headteacher, St Marychurch 

C of E Primary School   
   

Youth Employment   
 

Linda Owen and Lee Tozer (Jobcentre 
Plus) 
TDA representative 
Youth Enquiry Service representative 
 

  
2.   Child Poverty Commission Meeting 

 

 

(a)   Apologies for Absence  

 11.05 a.m. 
 

(b)   Minutes of last meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the action notes of the meeting held 

on 17th April 2013 and receive feedback 

 



3.   Matters arising 
 

 

4.   Update to membership of Commission  

 11.45 a.m. 
 

5.   Work Plan (Pages 5 - 30) 

 5.1 Child Poverty evidence: 

 
Financial Inclusion (for noting) 

Overview and Scrutiny: Youth Unemployment report – Kate 

Spencer O/S Manager 
 

5.2 Work Plan update: 

 
 Future workshop events: 

 

9th October: Health workshop 

November (TBC) Workshop – exploring draft Child 
Poverty Commission recommendations  

 
6.   AOB 

 
 

7.   Future dates of meeting  
 20th June 0930-1300 YES, Brixham 

9th October 0930-1300 – Health  Windmill Centre 
November (date to be confirmed) Workshop exploring Child Poverty 
Commission recommendations  

 
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Torbay Child Poverty Commission 
 

17 April 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Neil Bent, Councillor Chris Lewis, Councillor Robert Excell and Councillor 
Julien Parrott, Michelle Kennedy (Chair), Torbay Council: Richard Williams, Director of 
Children’s Services, Julie Sharland, Strategic Housing Manager,  Nikki Henderson, 
Community & Voluntary sector, Sheena Leaf, TDA Business sector,  

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Bobbie Davies,  Alison Kenny, Helen Stanley (Sanctuary 

Housing), Sue Cousins, Maria Youngs (Windmill Centre),   
 

 

 
1. Child Poverty Commission meets the Community  

 
The Chair commenced the meeting by asking for round the table introductions and 
requested a minute silence out of respect for Margaret Thatcher. 
 
The Chair explained the work of the Commission and welcomed Alison Kenny 
/Helen Stanley from Sanctuary Housing and Sue Cousins/Marie Youngs from the 
Windmill Centre, Volunteer Service who would be sharing with the Commission 
their different experiences of ways of tackling child poverty in Torbay. 
 
Sanctuary Housing:   the barriers/difficulties encountered by a  person with a 
mental health issue  were highlighted and discussed.  This included:- 
 

• high level of individuals experiencing bankruptcies and debt relief orders 
during December and January 

• no low cost loans available  

• lack of awareness of tax reforms and bedroom tax 

• fuel and water debts  
 

The Commission discussed and noted the issues surrounding the implications of 
the welfare cuts including the bedroom tax for families. 

 
Sanctuary Housing continues to support local community initiatives in promoting 
longer term resilience including the Windmill Family Learning Programme and has 
links into employment programmes.    
 
The Commission recognised the importance of planning effective resources and 
developing an evidence base on how community projects are supported to aid 
future planning/funding. 
 

Agenda Item 2b

Page 1



Torbay Child Poverty Commission  Wednesday, 17 April 2013 
 

 
The Commission noted that the business community had a wide interest in 
supporting communities and were keen to become involved.  
 
Volunteer Service 
 
Sue Cousins outlined work of the Young Mums group which was formed by a group 
of volunteers initially funded by the Local Authority.  The volunteers support a 
network of young mums who feel socially excluded and run programmes 
encouraging self esteem, cooking skills and play.  The Group has secured funding 
for a five year Family Learning Programme from the Lottery. 
 
The Commission listened to shared experiences from two young mums who use 
the service. 
 
The Chair thanked Sanctuary Housing and the Windmill Centre for their contribution 
to the meeting.  
 
Actions 

i) Overview and Scrutiny Youth Unemployment report to be included on 
the agenda at a meeting in June (RW) 

ii) Community Partnership Strategy to be circulated to Commission (MK) 
 
 

2. Child Poverty Commission meeting  
 

3. Apologies for Absence  
 
Councillors Faulkner and Bent, Anna Kettley 
 

4. Minutes of last meeting  
 
The Commission noted the minutes of the meeting held on 25th February 2013 to 
be a true record 
 

5. Matter Arising  
 
Outstanding actions:- 
 

Item 5. Child Poverty Impact Statements to be circulated to the Commission 
for consideration (Anna Kettley)  
Item 6. 31st May meeting: Primary and Secondary Headteachers to be 
identified to attend meeting – Julie Sharland to finalise arrangements with 
Suzie Franklin, Head of Schools 
Item 6. Mental Health: CAMHS – Bruce Bell to be invited to a future meeting – 
(JS/MK) 
 

Update to action:- 
 
6.(i) Business sector:  on line recruitment processes – community benefiting from 
greater outreach service supported with lap tops for applying for jobs on line.  

Page 2



Torbay Child Poverty Commission  Wednesday, 17 April 2013 
 

 
 

6. Terms of Reference  
 
The Chair asked the Commission to consider the proposal for a name change for 
the Commission.  The Director of Children’s Services explained that the existing 
2013 Children’s Plan runs out at the end of the year and underpins the work in the 
social care improvement journey.  RW proposed that the Child Poverty 
Commission’s gathered evidence from the community can be mapped with the 
safeguarding evidence to develop a new Children’s Plan. 
 
The Commission had a mixed response to a name change and it was agreed to 
feedback further views to the Chair.  
 

7. Work Plan - 11.00 a.m.  
 
4.2 Child Poverty evidence work:  It was agreed to defer the Financial Inclusion 
report to a future meeting when Cllr Alison Hernandez would be available. 
 
Homes not housing 
 
Councillor Julien Parrott introduced his report to the Commission.  The evidence 
report highlights the issues around:- 
 

• Affordable housing 

• Security and stability  

• Recognising that the crisis is already here 

• Need for strategic housing plan  

• Compulsory Accreditation for private landlords 
 
The Commission recognised the new pressures on the Local Authority to provide 
quality homes in the private rented section and ways of driving up standards 
through a compulsory landlord schemes. 
 
The Commission noted that Shelter are currently running a campaign to combat 
rogue letting agents as well as rogue landlords.  
 
The Commission listened to issues being faced by people who complain about 
housing conditions through letting agencies and the legislation of housing payment 
to landlords. 
 
Nikki Henderson informed the Commission of her work practice through ICloud 
which supports young people with a disability who are living independently in the 
private housing sector. 
 
The Commission agreed to the report’s recommendations relating to – 
 

• Lowering the site size threshold for affordable homes 

• Raising the local housing allowance for three bedroom homes 

• Deliver a Housing Strategy through the Local Development Plan 
 

Page 3



Torbay Child Poverty Commission  Wednesday, 17 April 2013 
 

 
 
 

8. AOB  
 
Fixed Odds betting terminals:  The Commission noted the concerns regarding the 
possibility of betting terminals being placed within Torbay. 
 

9. Dates of meetings  
 
Future meetings: 
 
May 31st – agenda:  Forward Planning (What else to look at) and interim   
  report 
 
June 20th – agenda: Overview and Scrutiny Youth Unemployment report 
 
July  (date to be arranged) Health and Financial Inclusion 
 

Page 4



 1

Torbay Child Poverty Com m ission 

 

Financial Inclusion: W hat do we need to do? 

 

Date: 9 April 2013 

 
Report Author: Cllr Alison H ernandez 

 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

To better understand the issues of financial inclusion within low-incom e fam ilies in 

Torbay and w hat action m ay need to be taken to alleviate this. 

 

H ow  inform ation w as collected: 

 

• Observation of 1:1 interview s with clients utilising the Citizens Advice Service, 

Torquay and Quids for Kids initiative by Torbay Council – 12 Feb 2013 

• 1:1 Interview with Julie Shotton, Team  Leader, Revenue and Benefits, Torbay 

Council (JS) – 6 Feb 2013 

• Jointly organised sem inar between Torbay Council Elected M em bers of the 

Policy Developm ent Group (Com m unities) and Plough &  Share credit union - 5 

M arch 2013 

• Other sources:  

o Ending Child Poverty: The im portance of incom e in m easuring and 

tackling child poverty, Graham  W hitham , U K Poverty Advisor – Save the 

Children – M ay 2012 (GW ) 

o Torbay Council People (Com m unities) Policy Developm ent Group Credit 

U nion Report – Fran H ughes – 27 M arch 2013 (FH ) 

o Child Poverty and life chances in Torbay April – D ecem ber 2012, John 

Cooper, District M anager, Torbay Citizens Advice Bureau – January 2013 

(JC) 

o Presentation by Anna Kettley, Save the Children, M em ber of Torbay Child 

Poverty Com m ission M eeting 14 N ovem ber 2012 (AK) 

o W elfare Reform  – N ew Social Fund Responsibilities: Report to Torbay Full 

Council 27 Septem ber 2012: 
[...]
f your m oney should be 

publicised.  An exam ple of this can be found at: 

http://www.frontlineworkerstoolkit.org.uk  

 

R5: The Living Wage campaign is an opportunity to raise income levels and a list of such 

employers should be promoted and could be rewarded locally in some way 

Page 7



 

Youth Unemployment in 

Torbay 
FINAL DRAFT REPORT TO THE MAYOR

JUNE 2013 

 

 

 

Youth Unemployment in 

REPORT TO THE MAYOR 

  

 

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1

Page 8



Contents 

1. Foreword ...... Error! Bookmark not defined.Error! Bookmark not defined. 

2. Executive Summary ...... Error! Bookmark not defined.Error! Bookmark not 
defined. 

3. Introduction .................................................................................................. 1 

4. Findings ........................................................................................................ 2 

Background................................................................................................... 2 

The Council’s Role ......................................................................................... 2 

Schools and Other Learning Providers ............................................................. 5 

Careers South West and the National Careers Service ...................................... 8 

Department of Work and Pensions/Jobcentre Plus ........................................... 8 

Third Sector ................................................................................................ 10 

Views from Young People ............................................................................ 14 

Views from Employers ................................................................................. 15 

5. Issues......................................................................................................... 17 

6. Conclusions ................................................................................................. 20 

7. Recommendations ....................................................................................... 21 

 

 

Page 9



Youth Unemployment in Torbay 

 

1 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Labour Market Statistics1, published by the Office for National Statistics in 
April 2012, showed that 8.2% of 16-24 year olds in Torbay were claiming Job 
Seekers Allowance.  This was an increase of 0.2% since March 2011 and 
equated to 1110 young people.  The same statistics showed that 2.4% of this 
age group had been claiming for over six months. 

1.2 It was with these figures in mind that the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
established a review panel to consider the factors which influence youth 
unemployment in Torbay and to facilitate partnership working across the 
public, private and third sectors to address the issue. 

1.3 The scope of the review was: 

• To understand the issues facing young people looking for work and the 
providers, services and initiatives available to them. 

• To consider the views of employers on their needs and how young 
people are equipped with the skills that are demanded. 

• To ensure that Council policies support youth employment. 

1.4 For the purposes of this review, the panel considered the situation for young 
people leaving full-time education until the age of 25. 

1.5 The review panel was chaired by Councillor Pentney and also comprised 
Councillors Addis, Kingscote, James and Hill. 

1.6 The panel sought the views of a range of young people through face-to-face 
discussions, questionnaires, feedback posters and social media as well as the 
views of local employers.  The panel also met with a wide range of agencies 
and providers working to address youth unemployment in Torbay. 

                                        
1 http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/rel/subnational-labour/regional-labour-market-statistics/april-2012/index.html 

Page 10



Youth Unemployment in Torbay 

 

2 

2. Findings 

Background 

2.1 Between January and March 2012, 5.1% of 16-1
[...]
 provisions are in direct competition.  

Careers South West and the National Careers Service 

2.41 Careers South West (CSW) aims to help people engage in learning and work 
through providing careers information, advice and guidance.  The 
organisation has a number of contracts – the main two being a contract with 
Torbay Council and the prime contractor for the National Careers Service 
which works primarily with people aged 19 and over to provide careers advice 
and information.  The Torbay Council contract focuses on vulnerable groups 
so in several schools there will be a dedicated CSW Personal Advisor which 
focuses on helping young people who are vulnerable to make a successful 
transition to learning and work. 

2.42 The organisation works directly with employers through the Devon Education 
Business Partnership Contract to offer support to schools and colleges in 
finding work experience placements for pupils and other curriculum support.  
Careers South West also works directly with employers in finding candidates 
for vacancies, including apprenticeships. 

2.43 Advisors have an in-depth knowledge of the learning provision and other 
options that are available to young people in Torbay.  Careers South West 
also contributes to the Safeguarding Children’s Board, the Teenage Pregnancy 
Partnership Board and a range of other community forums.  The organisation 
is a members of the Torbay and South Devon Employment and Skills Board 
which feeds into the Local Economic Partnership. 

2.44 The National Careers Service was launched in April 2012.  Within Torbay, 
the Service is delivered via Careers South West.  The information and advice 
service will be available to everyone (13+) online, with a face to face service 
available for 19+ (18+ if on Jobseekers Allowance). It is designed to help 
people make informed decisions about careers, skills and learning.  

Department of Work and Pensions/Jobcentre Plus 

2.45 The Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) (thro
[...]
                      
3 http://www.dwp.gov.uk/newsroom/press-releases/2012/nov-2012/dwp128-12.shtml  

 

Page 19



Youth Unemployment in Torbay 

 

11 

clubs and training.  Some of the services within Torbay are detailed in the 
following paragraphs. 

2.62 Brixham Youth Enquiry Service (YES) is a local charity which supports young 
people in the community. It has a team of experienced staff, counsellors and 
volunteers and provides a drop in services for 11-25 year old young people 
and their families to access information, advice and support.  

2.63 In February 2012 YES awarded a small Neighbourhood Challenge grant to aid 
Brixham Young People’s Training and Employment Service (BYTES) which 
provides a weekly training and employment support drop in session for young 
unemployed and under skilled people ages 16-24. They have linked with Job 
Centre Plus for referrals, Princes Trust and older skilled craftsmen to provide 
training in practical skills e.g. woodwork, basic engineering. 

2.64 YES has also sought to develop links with Jobcentre Plus (JCP), Careers South 
West and South Devon College and have had upwards of 30+ clients referred 
to them by JCP.  

2.65 Hele’s Angels is a neighbourhood management scheme covering Hele and 
Lower Barton.  Part of its focus is to improve the job prospects of local people 
and it provides a weekly work club for 18-24 year olds as well as training, 
advice and guidance, access to computers and help with CV’s. They have 
approximately 12-20 clients and have contacts with Careers SW and take 
referrals from Jobcentre Plus 

2.66 Eat that Frog is an ‘Active Living’ centre for all ages providing an extensive 
training programme and support service as well as a work club.  

Apprenticeships 

2.67 Apprenticeship programmes are funded by the Government via the Skills 
Funding Agency through a fairly prescriptive model.  Apprentices are paid 
employees whose training must be completed as part of their working week.  
Apprentic
[...]
erview and Scrutiny Board about the Mayor’s economic 
regeneration ambitions and the work of the Torbay Development Agency to 
increase the number of jobs available in the area.  Young people are 
continuing to leave Torbay’s schools with better and better examination 
results. 

3.17 However, there appears, to the Panel, to be a lack of clarity about the routes 
that young people can take on journey to employment.  Organisations are 
working in partnership with one another but there appear to be many 
partnerships rather than a single partnership.  The competition between 
different organisations (which in many ways has been imposed (either 

Page 27



Youth Unemployment in Torbay 

 

19 

intentionally or not) by Government) does not ultimately help young people 
receive the right advice that need to ensure that take the approach that suits 
them. 

Page 28



Youth Unemployment in Torbay 

 

20 

4. Conclusions 

4.1 The academic achievements of Torbay’s schools are high.  However, from the 
information it has gathered during the course of the review, the Panel feel 
that schools are not preparing their students well enough for the world of 
work.  There does not appear to be enough emphasis placed on employability 
skills such as communication, time-keeping and attendance.  Equally students 
need to have the skills to prepare CVs and to be successful at interview. 

4.2 Further, the achievements of young people who live in Torbay can be masked 
by the numbers of students who attend Torbay schools but live outside of 
Torbay.  Schools need to be challenging young people’s expectations for their 
future. The negative and/or inaccurate views of the employment opportunities 
available in Torbay also need to be challenged. 

4.3 Further work needs to be undertaken to identify the training that is needed to 
fill the skills gap within Torbay.  There is some concern that training 
opportunities are made available to ensure that young people are not classed 
as NEET rather than training being focused to maximise the young person’s 
employment opportunities.  

4.4 In terms of the options available to young people once they leave school, 
there is a multitude of agencies and organisations available to provide advice.  
However, there appears to be lack of understanding (and, in some cases, 
knowledge) of what each organisation provides.  This means that young 
people find it hard to navigate through the system to their best advantage. 

4.5 The Panel does not believe that Torbay Council has a strategic approach to 
employing apprentices or providing work experience placements.  It believes 
that the Council should be “leading by example” and helping to encourage 
other public sector bodies to work to reduce youth unemployment in Torbay.  
Consideration should also be given to how the Council’s contracts and 
procurement procedures can encourage the use of apprentices. 

 

Page 29



Youth Unemployment in Torbay 

 

21 

5. Recommendations 

5.1 Torbay Council must lead by example to ensure that young people in Torbay 
have access to the: 

• Right careers education, information, advice and guidance 

• Right skills 

• Right employment opportunities 

5.2 The Council should strengthen and streamline the partnership arrangements it 
has with Jobcentre Plus, schools and colleges, the community and voluntary 
sector and local employers to model a new approach that provides a multi 
agency hub (or hubs) with a focus on creating opportunities for young people 
to reach their full potential and access employment based on the current work 
being undertaken at Parkfield, Brixham Youth Enquiry Service and Combe 
Pafford Business and Enterprise School 

5.3 By ensuring the Employment and Skills Board has a focus on reducing youth 
unemployment in Torbay, the Council can help to ensure that every young 
person reaches their full potential. 

5.4 The Employment and Skills Board should bring together employers and 
schools and colleges to 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Torbay Child Poverty Commission 
 

20 June 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Neil Bent, Councillor Jenny Faulkner and Councillor Julien Parrott Torbay 
Council: Richard Williams, Director of Children’s Services, Julie Sharland, Strategic 
Housing Manager,   
 

(Also in attendance: Nikki Bond, Headteacher St Marychurch Primary, Lee Tozer, 
Jobcentre Plus, Heather Vallance, Benefits and Revenue and Debbie Passmore, TDA )  

 
 

 
1. Child Poverty Commission meets the Community  

 
The Chair commenced the meeting by asking for round the table introductions.  She 
also explained the work of the Commission and welcomed Nikki Bond, 
Headteacher, St Marychurch Primary School, Lee Tozer, Jobcentre Plus, Heather 
Vallance, Benefits and Review and Debbie Passmore, TDA, who would be sharing 
with the Commission their experiences of ways of tackling child poverty in Torbay.  
 
Schools  Nikki Bond informed the Commission that following a meeting with other 
headteachers their collective responses to the key line of enquiries were:- 
 
Main issues: 

 Lack of aspiration from parents  

 Life choices i.e. prioritising how money was spent 

 Mental and physical health issues 

 Low attendance  

 Toilet training 
 
Income poverty 
The Commission noted the innovative ways in which the School engaged with 
families and the effective use of the Pupil Premium to target specific areas of need 
which included one to one working, enabling children to go on residential events 
and increasing access to technology for parents and children.  Parent contracts 
have been successful in improving attendance at the school. 
 
Parent in worklessness/making a difference 
The Commission reflected on the Headteacher’s views on making a difference 
which included both encouraging parents back into work without losing their 
benefits and life skills improving life choices.  The Commission listened to an 
example of good practice involving a regular multi-agency meeting which made an 
impact on addressing wider issues. 
 



Torbay Child Poverty Commission  Thursday, 20 June 2013 
 

 

The Commission questioned the percentage of pupils receiving free school meals 
(45%); class sizes (30), number of children coming into school who are not toilet 
trained (5:45); family learning events and safeguarding procedures (unresolved 
issues are referred to the Safeguarding Hub in Children’s Services). It was noted 
that Looked After Children were known to the school although young carers were 
not always easily identified.  
 
The Director of Children’s Services informed the Commission of the key changes by 
Government to the allocation of the Early Intervention Grant, Pupil Premium and 
Welfare reforms. He also outlined the proposed key changes to how family learning 
is delivered in Torbay by engaging schools and partners in the process rather than 
being controlled by the three secondary schools.   
 
The Chair summarised the findings and thanked Nikki and the headteachers for 
their valuable contribution to tackling child poverty in Torbay.  
 
Jobcentre Plus: Lee Tozer stated that his service mirrored the aspirations of 
schools and highlighted the main issues being faced by the Jobcentres which 
were:- 
 

 Lack of preparation for young people from schools/collages for the world of 
work 

 Lack of uptake by local employers to take on work experience or 
apprenticeships 

 Reluctance of young people to travel outside Torbay to obtain work 

 Poor role modelling for parents/young people in relation to work 

 Cultural belief that you are better off on benefits than work 
 

He further illustrated ways in which improvements could be made by encouraging 
employers to take young people for work experience, send out clear messages 
about the benefits of being in work and the support available to families seeking 
work.  
 
The Chair thanked Lee for his comprehensive picture and asked the Commission 
for questions. 
 
It was noted that information for apprenticeships can be found on the internet as 
well as Torbay Development agency who are currently engaging with smaller 
employers to create opportunities for young people.   
 
The Commission considered the barriers facing young people when looking for 
work and the success of the TDA in progressing their apprenticeship programme 
and championing the living wage. It also noted that Children’s Services were 
progressing with the Local Authority to firmly embed child poverty in the Housing 
Strategy and plans to highlight the Youth Offer at Council in September.  
 
 
 

2. Child Poverty Commission Meeting  
 



Torbay Child Poverty Commission  Thursday, 20 June 2013 
 

 

The Chair thanked Councillor Chris Lewis for all his support and welcomed 
Councillor Ken Pritchard, new Executive Lead for Childrens, Schools and Families 
and the Council for their continued support. 
 
 

3. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Anna Kettley and Sheena Leaf 
 

4. Minutes of last meeting  
 
The minutes of the last meeting on 17th April 2013 were checked for accuracy.  
Amendments were made to 7. Work Plan – Homes not housing – “The Commission 
agreed to the report’s recommendations” 
 

5. Matters arising  
 
8. AOB: Fixed Odds betting terminals:  Councillor Julien Parrott reported that there 
is to be a briefing paper prepared for the Overview & Scrutiny Board and from that a 
decision will be made as to whether a further investigation is needed.  
 
Action 

i) Briefing paper of the decision of the Overview & Scrutiny Board in 
relation to fixed odds betting terminals to be submitted as evidence 
for the Child Poverty Commission recommendation report (JP)  

 
6. Work Plan  

 
Financial Inclusion: What do we need to do? (written by Cllr Alison Hernandez)  
Heather Vallance updated the Commission on the work of the Revenue and 
Benefits Service following the completion on the report. 
 
The Commission noted that Revenue and Benefits continue to jointly work with 
other voluntary agencies including supporting Citizens Advice Bureau and Anode (a 
local charitable food bank) through the Social Fund. It was noted that crisis support 
and discretionary payments only relate to housing needs. A review is being planned 
to look at the progress of initiatives in targeted areas. 
 
 
Youth Unemployment in Torbay:  
Kate Spencer outlined the conclusions and recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny report.  The Commission listened to the proposals for action within Torbay 
Council and Employment and Skills Board in promoting collaboration with partner 
agencies in creating opportunities for young people.   
 
It was noted that Children’s Services Youth Offer paper sets the context of the 
intent to establish an integrated service delivery model.  This will be based on clear 
pathways and coherent arrangements for Young People that will deliver better 
outcomes for those in greatest need and will include improving the employment 



Torbay Child Poverty Commission  Thursday, 20 June 2013 
 

 

prospects of Young People through its partnership working with Job Centre Plus, 
Eat that Frog, Prospect, South Devon College and schools;  
delivery for Young Carers ensuring their individual needs can be meet and  promote 
further integration between Parkfield, Targeted Youth Support, Careers South West 
and the Youth Offending service. 
 
The Commission recognised the importance of partnership working within the 
community.   
 
The Commission agreed to endorse the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Youth Unemployment report. 
 
Action: 

i) Youth Offer paper to be circulated (Cllr Jenny Faulkner)  
 

7. AOB  
 
Information:  The Chair has agreed to circulate further statistical information and 
updated Government announcements relating to Child Poverty 
 
Interim Child Poverty Commission report:  The Chair will be independently 
drafting the Interim report for debate at a Child Poverty Commission in early 
November. 
 
Actions: 

i) Chair to circulate further statistical information to Group (MK) 
ii) Interim report to be debated at meeting in November (SM) 

 


